Contents

Chapter 1.

Chapter 2.
21
22
2.3
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
28
29
2.10
211
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16
217
2.18
2.19
220
2.21
222

Chapter 3.
31
32
33
34
3.5
3.6

Introduction
Guide to students
Safety
Fire precautions
First aid in accidents

The Structure of Matter
States of matter
The kinetic theory
Atoms and elements, molecules and compounds
Valency
Symbols and formulae
Atomic and molecular weights
Formula weights and equations
Gas reactions
Atomic structure
The arrangement of extra-nuclear electrons
Shapes of atomic orbitals
Chemical bonds
Sizes of atoms and ions

General properties of ionic and covalent compounds

The crystalline state

Shapes of molecules and isomerism
Polymers

Isomorphism and mixed crystals
Eutectics

Mixed melting points

Pure and impure materials

Zone refining

Energy
Units for physical and chemical measurements
Calibration of apparatus
Work and energy
The Law of Conservation of Energy
Kinetic and potential energy
Energy and physical and chemical changes

N NN =

23

32
34
34
35
36
36



vitt

3.7
3.8
39
3.10

CONTENTS

Heat changes during chemical change

Measurement of energy changes

Calorimetry

Results of an experiment with the bomb calorimeter

Chapter 4. Electricity and electrochemistry

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

4.7
4.8
49
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15

4.16
4.17
4.18

Metals and non-metals

Electrical conduction

Effects of an electric current

Resistance and conductivity

Resistances in series and in parallel

Wheatstone’s bridge and the measurement of resis-
tance

Alternating and direct current

Conduction by solutions

Tonic conductance

Oxidation and reduction

Electrolysis

The quantitative laws of electrolysis

Electrodeposition analysis

Polarography

Simple cells, electrode potentials and electro-
motive force

Measurement of electromotive force

Accumulators

Electromagnetic effects

 Chapter 5. Equilibria

5.1
52
5.3
54
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
59
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13

Rates of reaction

Factors affecting reaction rate
Enzymes

Chemical equilibrium

Le Chatelier’s principle

Tonic equilibria

Solvents and self-ionization

Acids and bases

Hydrogen ion concentration and pH
Weak acids and weak bases

Salt hydrolysis

pH-titration curves; acid-base indicators
Buffer solutions

Chapter 6. Gases and liquids

6.1

The gas equation

38
38
39
41

43
43
44
46
47

48
49
50
50
52
53
57
57
58

58
61
63
64

66
66
71
7
73
75
75
76
78
79
80
81
83

86



CONTENTS

6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11

6.12

6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16
6.17
6.18

The absolute scale of temperature

Measurement of temperature

Diffusion

Partial pressure of gases

Vapour pressure and distillation

Distillation of liquid mixtures

Azeotropes

Steam distillation

Hygrometry

Boiling points of solutions and molecular-weight
determinations

Freezing points of solutions and molecular weights
of solutes

Osmotic pressure

Vacuum pumps

Manometers

Flowmeters

Gas cylinders

Pressure vessels and safety

Chapter 7. The Periodic Table

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9
7.10
7.11
7.12
7.13
7.14
7.15
7.16
7.17
7.18

Classification of the elements
Group 0. The noble gases
Helium

Neon, argon, krypton and xenon
Group 1. The alkali metals
Group 2. The alkaline-earth metals
Group 3

Group 4

Group 5

Group 6

Ozone

Hydrogen peroxide

Oxides

Hydrogen sulphide

Sulphur dioxide

Sulphuric acid

Group 7

The transition elements

Chapter 8. Organic chemistry

8.1

Introduction

ix

87
88
89
90
90
92
95
97
97

98

101
102
104
105
106
107
108

109
113
113
114
114
117
118
119
123
126
128
128
129
131
133
133
134
137

142



8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9
8.10
8.11
8.12
8.13
8.14
8.15
8.16
8.17
8.18
8.19
8.20

Chapter 9. Analysis

9.1

9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5

9.6
9.7
9.8
9.9
9.10

9.11
9.12
9.13
9.14
9.15
9.16
9.17
9.18

CONTENTS
Classification of organic compounds 142
Types of organic reaction 144
Homologous series 147
Functional groups and nomenclature 149
The saturated aliphatic hydrocarbons or alkanes 150
The alkenes 151
The alkynes 151
Benzene 156
Alcohols and phenols 158
Aldéehydes 162
Ketones 164
Carboxylic acids 164
Amines 167
Carbohydrates 170
Polymers and plastics 172
Typical addition polymers 174
Typical condensation polymers 176
The proteins 177
Petroleum 180
Determination of the composition and structure of
compounds 182
Volumetric methods of analysis 182
Primary standards 183
Equivalent weights, normality and molarity 183
Oxidation-reduction (redox) reactions and oxidation
number 185
Equations for redox reactions 187
Redox potentials 189
Potentiometric redox titrations 192
Redox indicators 194
Potassium permanganate and other manganese com-
pounds 195
Potassium dichromate and chromium compounds 197
Ceric sulphate 198
Redox processes involving iodine 201
Sodium thiosulphate 203
Precipitation reactions in volumetric analysis 204
Complex formation reactions in volumetric analysis 205
Gravimetric analysis 208

Determinations of water content

210



" CONTENTS

9.19
9.20
9.21
9.22
9.23
9.24

Chapter 10.
10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6
10.7
10.8
10.9
10.10
10.11
10.12
10.13
10.14
10.15
10.16

Chapter 11.
11.1
11.2
113
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
11.8

11.9

11.10
11.11
11.12
11.13

Moisture content of solids

Moisture content of liquids: Dean and Stark method
The Karl Fischer titrimetric method for water
Analysis of organic compounds

Analysis through functional groups

Orsat gas analysis

Methods of separation and purification

Solubility and crystallization
Drying methods

Extraction

Adsorption and chromatography
Gas chromatography
Ion-exchange

Electrophoresis

Gel filtration

Criteria of purity

Large-scale methods of separation and purification
Crushing, grinding and mixing
Drying

Filtration

Extraction

Electrostatic precipitation

Flow diagrams

Physical measurements

Introduction

Measurement of mass

Density and specific gravity

Hydrometers

Westphal balance

Viscosity and viscometers

The nature of light

Quantitative aspects of absorption and emission of
light

Flame photometry

The rectilinear propagation of light

Reflection and refraction of light

Lenses and lens systems

Polarization of light

Chapter 12. Introduction to statistics

12.1

Accuracy, estimation and statistics

xi

210
210
211
212
215
215

218
219
220
222
225
227
228
229
230
230
230
231
232
233
233
233

234
234
236
238
238
239
240

241
247
248
248
251
251

254



xii CONTENTS

12.2  Mean, mode, frequency and median 255
12.3  Error and standard deviation 255
12.4  Presentation of data 256
12.5  Sampling 258
12.6  Sampling and safety 260
12.7  Quality control 260
12.8 Nomograms 260
Further Reading 263
Index 265

Units and Abbreviations

As far as possible the authors have tried to be consistent in their use of
SI units in this book, together with abbreviations and symbols recom-
mended by British Standard 1991.

Where clarity seemed to demand the use of non-standard units, symbols
or abbreviations they felt obliged to deviate from the general pattern in the
book and have done so.

The greatest source of confusion of units in chemical science will pro-
bably be the measurement of volume and the student should be prepared
to find glassware in use which is calibrated in either cubic centimetres or
in millilitres (ml) or in litres or cubic decimetres (dm3). For many purposes
the use of different units of calibration will make no significant difference,
burt the student must realize that in work of high precision the slight dif-
ferences will have to be taken into account.



