Contents

Chapter 1.	Introduction	
1.1	Guide to students	1
1.2		2
1.3	Fire precautions	2 2
1.4	First aid in accidents	2
Chapter 2.	The Structure of Matter	
2.1	States of matter	4
2.2	J .	5
2.3		6
2.4		7
2.5	,	7
2.6		8
2.7		9
2.8		11
2.9		12
2.10	The arrangement of extra-nuclear electrons	14
2.11	Shapes of atomic orbitals	18
2.12	Chemical bonds	19
2.13	Sizes of atoms and ions	22
2.14	General properties of ionic and covalent compounds	23
2.15	The crystalline state	24
2.16		25
2.17	Polymers	28
2.18	Isomorphism and mixed crystals	29
2.19	Eutectics	29
2.20	Mixed melting points	30
2.21	Pure and impure materials	30
2.22	Zone refining	31
Chapter 3.	Energy	
3.1	Units for physical and chemical measurements	32
3.2		34
3.3	Work and energy	34
3.4	The Law of Conservation of Energy	35
3.5	Kinetic and potential energy	36
3.6	Energy and physical and chemical changes	36

viii CONTENTS

	3.7	Heat changes during chemical change	38
	3.8	Measurement of energy changes	38
	3.9	Calorimetry	39
	3.10	Results of an experiment with the bomb calorimeter	41
Chapte	r 4.	Electricity and electrochemistry	
	4.1	Metals and non-metals	43
	4.2	Electrical conduction	43
	4.3	Effects of an electric current	44
	4.4	Resistance and conductivity	46
	4.5	Resistances in series and in parallel	47
	4.6	Wheatstone's bridge and the measurement of resistance	48
	4.7	Alternating and direct current	49
	4.8	Conduction by solutions	50
	4.9	Ionic conductance	50
	4.10	Oxidation and reduction	52
	4.11	Electrolysis	53
	4.12	The quantitative laws of electrolysis	57
	4.13	Electrodeposition analysis	57
	4.14	Polarography	58
	4.15	Simple cells, electrode potentials and electro- motive force	58
	4.16	Measurement of electromotive force	61
	4.17		63
	4.18	Electromagnetic effects	64
Chapte	r 5.	Equilibria	
	5.1	Rates of reaction	66
	5.2	Factors affecting reaction rate	66
	5.3	Enzymes	71
	5.4	Chemical equilibrium	71
	5.5	Le Chatelier's principle	73
	5.6	Ionic equilibria	75
	5.7	Solvents and self-ionization	75
	5.8	Acids and bases	76
	5.9	Hydrogen ion concentration and pH	78
	5.10		79
	5.11	J J J	80
	5.12	1	81
	5.13	Buffer solutions	83
-		Gases and liquids	
	6.1	The gas equation	86

CONTENTS	ix
----------	----

6.2	The absolute scale of temperature	87
6.3	Measurement of temperature	88
6.4	Diffusion	89
6.5	Partial pressure of gases	90
6.6	Vapour pressure and distillation	90
6.7	Distillation of liquid mixtures	92
6.8	Azeotropes	95
6.9	Steam distillation	97
6.10		97
6.11	Boiling points of solutions and molecular-weight determinations	98
6.12	Freezing points of solutions and molecular weights of solutes	101
6.13	Osmotic pressure	102
6.14	Vacuum pumps	104
6.15	Manometers	105
6.16	Flowmeters	106
6.17	Gas cylinders	107
6.18	Pressure vessels and safety	108
Chapter 7.	The Periodic Table	
7.1	Classification of the elements	109
7.2	Group 0. The noble gases	113
7.3	Helium	113
7.4	Neon, argon, krypton and xenon	114
7.5	Group 1. The alkali metals	114
7.6	Group 2. The alkaline-earth metals	117
7.7	Group 3	118
7.8	Group 4	119
7.9	Group 5	123
7.10		126
7.11		128
7.12	, 8 i	128
7.13		129
7.14		131
7.15	•	133
7.16	1	133
7.17	±	134
7.18	The transition elements	137
Chapter 8.	Organic chemistry	
8.1	Introduction	142

X CONTENTS

	8.2	Classification of organic compounds	142
	8.3	Types of organic reaction	144
	8.4	Homologous series	147
	8.5	Functional groups and nomenclature	149
	8.6	The saturated aliphatic hydrocarbons or alkanes	150
	8.7	The alkenes	151
	8.8	The alkynes	151
	8.9	Benzene	156
	8.10	Alcohols and phenols	158
	8.11	Aldehydes	162
	8.12	Ketones	164
	8.13	Carboxylic acids	164
	8.14	Amines	167
	8.15	Carbohydrates	170
	8.16	Polymers and plastics	172
	8.17	Typical addition polymers	174
	8.18	Typical condensation polymers	176
	8.19	The proteins	177
	8.20	Petroleum	180
Chapte	r 9.	Analysis	
C.L.C.	9.1	Determination of the composition and structure of	
		compounds	182
	9.2	Volumetric methods of analysis	182
	9.3	Primary standards	183
	9.4	Equivalent weights, normality and molarity	183
	9.5	Oxidation-reduction (redox) reactions and oxidation	
		number	185
	9.6	Equations for redox reactions	187
	9.7	Redox potentials	189
	9.8	Potentiometric redox titrations	192
	9.9	Redox indicators	194
	9.10	Potassium permanganate and other manganese compounds	195
	9.11	Potassium dichromate and chromium compounds	197
	9.12	Ceric sulphate	198
	9.13	Redox processes involving iodine	201
	9.14		203
	9.15	Precipitation reactions in volumetric analysis	204
	9.16	Complex formation reactions in volumetric analysis	205
	9.17	Gravimetric analysis	208
	9.18	Determinations of water content	210

CONTENTS

	9.19	Moisture content of solids	210
	9.20	Moisture content of liquids: Dean and Stark method	210
	9.21	The Karl Fischer titrimetric method for water	211
	9.22	Analysis of organic compounds	212
	9.23	Analysis through functional groups	215
	9.24	Orsat gas analysis	215
Chapte	r 10.	Methods of separation and purification	
	10.1	Solubility and crystallization	218
	10.2	Drying methods	219
	10.3	Extraction	220
	10.4	Adsorption and chromatography	222
	10.5	Gas chromatography	225
	10.6	Ion-exchange	227
	10.7	Electrophoresis	228
	10.8	Gel filtration	229
	10.9	Criteria of purity	230
	10.10	S F T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	230
	10.11	6, 6 ·····	230
	10.12	• 0	231
	10.13		232
	10.14		233
	10.15	Electrostatic precipitation	233
	10.16	Flow diagrams	233
Chapte	r 11.	Physical measurements	
	11.1	Introduction	234
	11.2	Measurement of mass	234
	11.3	Density and specific gravity	236
	11.4	Hydrometers	238
	11.5	Westphal balance	238
	11.6	Viscosity and viscometers	239
	11.7	The nature of light	240
	11.8	Quantitative aspects of absorption and emission of light	241
	11.9	Flame photometry	247
	11.10		248
	11.11	• • • •	248
	11.12		251
	11.13	•	251
Chapte		introduction to statistics	
	12.1	Accuracy, estimation and statistics	254

12.2	Mean, mode, frequency and median	255
12.3	Error and standard deviation	255
12.4	Presentation of data	256
12.5	Sampling	258
12.6	Sampling and safety	260
12.7	Quality control	260
12.8	Nomograms	260
Further Read	ding	263
Index		265

CONTENTS

xii

Units and Abbreviations

As far as possible the authors have tried to be consistent in their use of SI units in this book, together with abbreviations and symbols recommended by British Standard 1991.

Where clarity seemed to demand the use of non-standard units, symbols or abbreviations they felt obliged to deviate from the general pattern in the book and have done so.

The greatest source of confusion of units in chemical science will probably be the measurement of volume and the student should be prepared to find glassware in use which is calibrated in either cubic centimetres or in millilitres (ml) or in litres or cubic decimetres (dm³). For many purposes the use of different units of calibration will make no significant difference, but the student must realize that in work of high precision the slight differences will have to be taken into account.